

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT
OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION**

ACA INTERNATIONAL

and

SPECIALIZED COLLECTION
SYSTEMS, INC.

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU; and ROHIT CHOPRA, in his
official capacity as Director of the Consumer
Financial Protection Bureau,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:25-cv-00094

**PLAINTIFFS ACA INTERNATIONAL AND SPECIALIZED COLLECTION
SYSTEMS, INC.’S RESPONSE TO MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS**

Plaintiffs ACA International (“ACA”) and Specialized Collection Systems, Inc. (“SCS”) (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) submit this Memorandum in Opposition to putative intervenors’ New Mexico Center on Law and Poverty (“NMCLP”), Tzedek DC, David Deeds, and Harvey Coleman (together, “Applicants”) Motion to Intervene (“Motion”). Plaintiffs respectfully ask that this Court deny Applicants’ Motion to Intervene as Defendants in the instant matter.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

III. LEGAL STANDARD 4

IV. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. Applicants are Not Entitled To Intervene as a Matter of Right 6

 1. Applicants Lack A Direct, Substantial, And Legally Protectable Interest 6

 2. The Action’s Disposition will not Impair or Impede Applicants’ Ability to Protect a Substantial Interest 9

 3. Applicants’ Concerns about Representation are Speculative 9

 B. Applicants Do Not Meet the Requirements for Permissive Intervention and this Court Should Not Grant Permissive Intervention 12

V. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adam Joseph Res. v. CAN Metals Ltd.</i> , 919 F.3d 856 (5th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Braun v. Braun</i> , No. 322cv00357RJCDCCK, 2023 WL 2582616 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 20, 2023).....	12
<i>Bush v. Viterna</i> , 740 F.2d 350 (5th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>City of Houston v. Am. Traffic Sols., Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2012)	10, 11
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) (O’Connor, J., concurring)	5
<i>Edmondson v. State of Neb. ex rel. Meyer</i> , 383 F.2d 123 (8th Cir. 1967)	12
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	14
<i>Giancaspro v. Network Travel Experiences, Inc.</i> , No. 22-5745, 2022 WL 19569513 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2022)	7
<i>Gov’t of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Gov’t of Province of Manitoba v. Zinke</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 145, 151 (D.D.C. 2017)	14
<i>Hopwood v. State of Texas</i> , 21 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Glickman</i> , 256 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Jurisich Oysters, LLC</i> , 2024 WL 4346410 at *4.....	10, 12
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, District 19 v. City of Boerne</i> , 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011)	7

Mississippi v. Becerra,
 No. 1:22cv113-HSO-RPM, 2023 WL 5668024 (S.D. Miss. July 12, 2023)12

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984) *passim*

Optimum Lab’y Servs., LLC v. Simmons Bank,
 No. 20-00007, 2023 WL 3855067 (W.D. Tex. June 5, 2023)7

Price v. Daigre,
 No. 5:08cv16-DCB-JMR, 2011 WL 6046313 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 5, 2011).....5

SEC v. U.S. Realty & Imp. Co.,
 310 U.S. 434 (1940).....5

Sierra Club v. Espy,
 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)9

Texas v. U.S.,
 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015) *passim*

United States v. Texas,
 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....13, 14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681.....1

15 U.S.C. § 1681b.....2

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(g)(1)(C)2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)5, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)5, 11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3), (2)12

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright, et al., *7C Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1908.1 (3d ed.
 2007)7

90 Fed. Reg. 32791

No. 1:23cv145-TBM-RPM, 2024 WL 377820 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 31, 2024).....13
